

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**

**No. 15-5128**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

VINCENT H. COHEN, JR.

*Acting United States Attorney*

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

DANIEL TENNY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7215  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-1838*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
THE FOIA NEITHER COMPELS NOR AUTHORIZES AN AGENCY TO SEARCH A NONGOVERNMENTAL EMAIL SERVER.....	14
A. Documents on a nongovernmental email server are outside the possession or control of federal agencies and thus beyond the scope of the FOIA. ....	14
1. The FOIA reaches only documents that the agency possesses or controls. ....	14
2. Federal agencies do not possess or control documents on a nongovernmental email server. ....	18

3. Documents from nongovernmental email accounts are subject to the FOIA only insofar as copies are in the possession or control of the agency.....24

B. Cases that do not address FOIA’s limitation to documents that the agency has “withheld” are inapposite..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	3, 5
<i>Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20, 30
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	30, 31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. National Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	20
* <i>Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Regan</i> , 670 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	15, 18, 23, 32
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	32
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	30
* <i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	3, 5, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 28, 30, 32, 33
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	31

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>National Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the U.S.</i> , 909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Ryan v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	29

## Statutes:

### Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552:

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)-(2) .....	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3) .....	3, 15
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	3, 9, 12, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)(i) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(G) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(e) .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(f) .....	21

Presidential and Federal Records Act Amendments of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-187, 128 Stat. 2003 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
44 U.S.C. § 2904(a).....	4
44 U.S.C. § 2905(a).....	5
44 U.S.C. § 2911.....	4, 25
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	4
44 U.S.C. § 3106(a).....	5
44 U.S.C. § 3106(b).....	5
44 U.S.C. § 3301.....	4

**Legislative Material:**

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974) .....	17
---------------------------------	----

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
